

No. 17-127

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN V. KOLBE *et alia*,
Petitioners,

v.

LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, *et alia*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
EDWIN VIEIRA, JR., DOMINIC J. VIEIRA,
AND VICTOR H. SPERANDEO
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EDWIN VIEIRA, JR.
Counsel of Record
52 Stonegate Court
Front Royal, VA 22630-6504
(540) 636-9378
edwinvieira@gmail.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 23, 2017

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 17-127

STEPHEN V. KOLBE *et alia*,
Petitioners,

v.

LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, *et alia*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICI CURIAE OF EDWIN VIEIRA, JR.,
DOMINIC J. VIEIRA, AND VICTOR H.
SPERANDEO IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Controverses the Plain Text and Confounds the Central Purpose of the Second Amendment	3
II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Distorts and Otherwise Disregards <i>United States</i> <i>v. Miller</i>	13
III. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Misrep- resents and Misinterprets <i>District of</i> <i>Columbia v. Heller</i>	18
IV. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Endangers “the Security of a Free State” Throughout the United States	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	13
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. Regents</i> , 293 U.S. 245 (1934).....	4
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	13
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961).....	21
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	16
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	13
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905).....	8
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 553 (1933).....	3
CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES	
Article I, Section 8, Clause 3.....	10, 11
Article I, Section 8, Clause 12.....	4, 23
Article I, Section 8, Clause 13.....	4
Article I, Section 8, Clause 14.....	4
Article I, Section 8, Clause 15.....	4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 19, 21
Article I, Section 8, Clause 16.....	4, 8, 10, 19, 21
Article I, Section 10, Clause 3.....	4, 23
Article II, Section 2, Clause 1	4, 5, 8, 9, 21
Article VI, Clause 2	11
Amendment II	<i>passim</i>
Amendment IX	12
Amendment X.....	12
Amendment XIV.....	12
Amendment XIV, Section 1.....	9
CONSTITUTION OF MARYLAND	
Declaration of Rights	
Article 28.....	23
Article 29.....	23
Article 30.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Article II, Section 8.....	5, 10, 11
Article IX, Section 1	10
STATUTES OF THE UNITED STATES	
10 U.S.C. § 246	5, 9
10 U.S.C. § 247	9
10 U.S.C. § 251	10
10 U.S.C. § 252	10, 11
10 U.S.C. § 253	10
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	8
STATUTES OF MARYLAND	
Firearm Safety Act of 2013	<i>passim</i>
Maryland Code	
Criminal Law, § 4-301(b).....	12
Criminal Law, § 4-301(c)	12
Criminal Law, § 4-301(d).....	12
Criminal Law, § 4-301(e).....	12
Criminal Law, § 4-301(f).....	12
Criminal Law, § 4-302(1).....	9
Criminal Law, § 4-303(a).....	12
Criminal Law, § 4-304	21
Criminal Law, § 4-305(b).....	12
Criminal Law, § 4-306(a).....	12, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Public Safety, § 13-101(c)	9
Public Safety, § 13-101(d).....	9
Public Safety, § 13-202	5, 9
Public Safety, § 13-203	5, 9
Public Safety, § 13-205	9
Public Safety, § 13-206(a).....	9
Public Safety, § 13-401(a)(1).....	9
Public Safety, § 13-501	9
Public Safety, § 13-503	9
Public Safety, § 13-701	10
Public Safety, § 13-701(a).....	11
RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES	
Rule 37.1	1
Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.2(b).....	1
Rule 37.6	1
MISCELLANEOUS	
Bill Ahearn, <i>Flintlock Muskets in the American Revolution and Other Colonial Wars</i> (2005)	7
De Witt Bailey, <i>Small Arms of the British Forces in America 1664-1815</i> (2009)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (American Edition, 1771-1773).....	4
Declaration of Independence.....	23
English Bill of Rights, 1 William & Mary Chapter 2, Session 2	11-12
The Selective Service System, <i>Military Obligation: The American Tradition</i> , Special Monograph No. 1, Volume II, Part 5 (1947)	7
Dominic J. Vieira, <i>The World Turned Upside Down: the Militia of the Several States, the National Guard and the Constitution</i> (Christendom College, 2012)	2
Edwin Vieira, Jr., <i>By Tyranny Out of Necessity: The Bastardy of “Martial Law”</i> (2014, 2016).....	2
<i>Idem</i> , <i>The Nation in Arms</i> (2007)	2
<i>Idem</i> , <i>The Sword and Sovereignty: The Constitutional Principles of “the Militia of the Several States”</i> (2012)	2, 7, 16
<i>Idem</i> , <i>Thirteen Words</i> (2013)	2
<i>Idem</i> , <i>Three Rights</i> (2013).....	2
Virginia Declaration of Rights (1776), Article 13	5
